on 31 December 2020G, 2019G and 2018G, respectively). Total liabilities amounted to SAR 464,679,058 on 30 June

2021G (compared to SAR 494,931,426, SAR 398,937,065, and SAR 357,512,521 for the financial years ending on 31

December 2020G, 2019G and 2018G, respectively).

The Company’s primary operations are the operation of the Al Masane Mine and Guyan Mine. Al Masane Mine is

located at the main Al Masane mining camp and produces copper and zinc concentrates and silver and gold Doré. The

Guyan Mine is located approximately 12km from the Al Masane Mine and produces gold and silver Doré.

As at 30 June 2021, the Company employed 454 employees (excluding contractors and consultants), of which 31.5%

were Saudi nationals, compared to 417 employees as at 31 December 2020G, of which 32.4% were Saudi nationals (for

further details please refer to Section 5, (“Company Organizational Structure and Corporate Governance”)).

xix

The following table summarizes the ownership structure of the Company pre- and post-offering:

Table (1-4):  Direct Ownership of the Company Pre- and Post-Offering

No. Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

1.
Arab Mining Company
(ARMICO)

11,526,049 115,260,490 20.46% 9,398,371 93,983,710 14.24%

2.  Asas Mining Company 11,080,674 110,806,740 19.67% 9,035,210 90,352,100 13.69%

3.
Prince Meshal Bin Saud Bin
Abdulaziz Al Saud

4,958,771 49,587,710 8.80% 4,043,395 40,433,950 6.13%

4.
National Lead Smelting
Company (Rassas)

4,916,416 49,164,160 8.73% 4,008,858 40,088,580 6.07%

5.  Mohammed Mana Aballala 4,691,441 46,914,410 8.33% 3,825,413 38,254,130 5.80%

6.
Arab Mining Company-
Fujairah

2,973,984 29,739,840 5.28% 2,424,994 24,249,940 3.67%

7.
Wadha Bint Hussein Bin
Jaber Nasseb

2,203,064 22,030,640 3.91% 1,796,384 17,963,840 2.72%

8.
Ibrahim Bin Ali Bin Hussein
Bin Musallam

1,460,404 14,604,040 2.59% 1,190,817 11,908,170 1.80%

9.
Majed Bin Ali Bin Hussein Bin
Musallam

1,286,750 12,867,500 2.28% 1,049,219 10,492,190 1.59%

10.
Al Shair Co. for Trading
Industry & Contracting

1,191,071 11,910,710 2.11% 971,202 9,712,020 1.47%

11.
Ayman Bin Abdulrahman
AlShibl

1,149,451 11,494,510 2.04% 937,265 9,372,650 1.42%

12.
Khalid Bin Ali Bin Omar
Babtain

1,097,002 10,970,020 1.95% 894,498 8,944,980 1.36%

13.
Badr Bin Mana Bin Sultan
Aballala

844,330 8,443,300 1.50% 688,469 6,884,690 1.04%

14.
Dalal Bint Ali Bin Hussein Bin
Musallam

698,026 6,980,260 1.24% 569,172 5,691,720 0.86%

15.  Warif Investments LLC 669,147 6,691,470 1.19% 545,624 5,456,240 0.83%

16.  Lama Bint Ali Bin Musallam 558,420 5,584,200 0.99% 455,337 4,553,370 0.69%

17.
Abdulmohsen Bin
Abdulrahman Bin Saleh Al
Mohaisen

509,788 5,097,880 0.91% 415,682 4,156,820 0.63%

18.
Abdulaziz Bin Ali Bin
Musallam

418,815 4,188,150 0.74% 341,503 3,415,030 0.52%

19.
Abdulsalam Bin Abdullah Bin
Abdulaziz Draibi

371,748 3,717,480 0.66% 303,124 3,031,240 0.46%

20.
Nasser Bin Ali Bin Ahmad
Mansour AlSharif

371,748 3,717,480 0.66% 303,124 3,031,240 0.46%

21.  Savas Sahin2 237,920 2,379,200 0.42% 194,001 1,940,010 0.29%

22.
Raydah Bint Hamel Bin
Hamad AIYami

223,049 2,230,490 0.40% 181,875 1,818,750 0.28%

23.
Salem Bin Ali Bin Salem
Bajandouh

195,798 1,957,980 0.35% 159,654 1,596,540 0.24%

24.
Abdulilah Bin Othman Bin
Nasser AlSaleh

148,700 1,487,000 0.26% 121,250 1,212,500 0.18%

25.  Noura Bint Ali Bin Musallam 139,605 1,396,050 0.25% 113,834 1,138,340 0.17%

2 For further information on the shares of Savas Sahin, please refer to Section 4.6 (Corporate Overview of the Company and Evolution of its Capital)

xx

No. Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

26.  Fatima Bint Ali Bin Musallam 139,605 1,396,050 0.25% 113,834 1,138,340 0.17%

27.
Abdullah Bin Mohamed Bin
Hussein Bin Musallam

116,048 1,160,480 0.21% 94,626 946,260 0.14%

28.
Talal Bin Mohamed Bin
Hussein Bin Musallam

116,048 1,160,480 0.21% 94,626 946,260 0.14%

29.  Nawal Bint Ali Bin Musallam 92,937 929,370 0.16% 75,781 757,810 0.11%

30.  Hassan Bin Ali AlSairafi 90,936 909,360 0.16% 74,149 741,490 0.11%

31.  Mesfer Salem AlWisamer 89,219 892,190 0.16% 72,749 727,490 0.11%

32.
Abdullah Bin Ali Bin
Mohamed Al Moshaigeh

75,458 754,580 0.13% 61,529 615,290 0.09%

33.
Salman Bin Abdulaziz Bin
Saad Bin Shehween

74,349 743,490 0.13% 60,624 606,240 0.09%

34.
Yasser Bin Faisal Bin Yahya
AlSharif

48,327 483,270 0.09% 39,406 394,060 0.06%

35.
Jaber Bin Abdullah Bin Jaber
Al-Yami

37,890 378,900 0.07% 30,896 308,960 0.05%

36.
Lila Bint Abdullah Bin Ali Al-
Moshaikah

18,587 185,870 0.03% 15,156 151,560 0.02%

37.
Ali Bin Mansour Bin Yahya
Bidi

15,156 151,560 0.03% 12,358 123,580 0.02%

38.
Ahmad Bin Abdullah Bin
Sulaiman AlSulaiman

8,857 88,570 0.02% 7,222 72,220 0.01%

39.
Hajir Bint Abdullah Bin Ali
Al-Moshaikah

7,435 74,350 0.01% 6,063 60,630 0.01%

40.
Meryam Bint Abdullah Bin Ali
Al-Moshaikah

7,435 74,350 0.01% 6,063 60,630 0.01%

41.
Lana Bint Ahmad Bin
Abdullah AlSulaiman

5,877 58,770 0.01% 4,792 47,920 0.01%

42.
Anas Bin Sulaiman Bin Salem
Hafiz

3,680 36,800 0.01% 3,001 30,010 0.00%

43.  Treasury Shares 1,458,850 14,588,500 2.59% 1,458,850 14,588,500 2.21%

44.  Public - - - 19,800,000 198,000,000 30.00%

Total 56,328,865 563,288,650 100.00% 66,000,000 660,000,000 100.00%

Source: Company information

xxi

Vision and Mission of the Company

Vision

The Company’s goal is to be the leading mining company in Saudi Arabia and the GCC region with sustainable value

created for all stakeholders including shareholders, employees, the communities it operates in, contractors and

suppliers.

Mission

The Company will continue to create long-term and sustainable value through exploration, discovery, and development

of mining projects which will add value to Vision 2030 aspiration. The Company is aligned to a long-term strategy of

investing in local and regional mining projects with a track record of strong financial and operational performance.

[…]

Treasury Shares 2.59% 1,458,850 10

Total 100% 56,328,865 -

Source: The Company

8 These shares were transferred to Savas Sahin as an incentive for his work as the Company’s CEO. As on the date of this Prospectus, the ownership of

these shares is subject to obtaining the approval of the Ministry of Investment or complying with all necessary legal procedures in accordance with the

applicable laws and regulations.

72

4.7  Overview of the Structure of the Company

4.7.1 Company Ownership Structure before and after the Offering

As at the date of this Prospectus, the Company’s current share capital is five hundred and sixty three million two

hundred eighty thousand six hundred and fifty Saudi riyals (SAR 563,288,650) divided into fifty six million three hundred

twenty-eight thousand eight hundred and sixty-five (56,328,865) Shares with a value of SAR 10 per Share. The following

table provides an overview of the ownership of the Shares:

Table (4-33):  Overview of Share Ownerhsip before and after the Offering:

No. Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

1.
Arab Mining Company
(ARMICO)

11,526,049 115,260,490 20.46% 9,398,371 93,983,710 14.24%

2.  Asas Mining Company 11,080,674 110,806,740 19.67% 9,035,210 90,352,100 13.69%

3.
Prince Meshal Bin Saud Bin
Abdulaziz Al Saud

4,958,771 49,587,710 8.80% 4,043,395 40,433,950 6.13%

4.
National Lead Smelting
Company (Rassas)

4,916,416 49,164,160 8.73% 4,008,858 40,088,580 6.07%

5.  Mohammed Mana Aballala 4,691,441 46,914,410 8.33% 3,825,413 38,254,130 5.80%

6.
Arab Mining Company-
Fujairah

2,973,984 29,739,840 5.28% 2,424,994 24,249,940 3.67%

7.
Wadha Bint Hussein Bin
Jaber Nasseb

2,203,064 22,030,640 3.91% 1,796,384 17,963,840 2.72%

8.
Ibrahim Bin Ali Bin Hussein
Bin Musallam

1,460,404 14,604,040 2.59% 1,190,817 11,908,170 1.80%

9.
Majed Bin Ali Bin Hussein
Bin Musallam

1,286,750 12,867,500 2.28% 1,049,219 10,492,190 1.59%

10.
Al Shair Co. for Trading
Industry & Contracting

1,191,071 11,910,710 2.11% 971,202 9,712,020 1.47%

11.
Ayman Bin Abdulrahman
AlShibl

1,149,451 11,494,510 2.04% 937,265 9,372,650 1.42%

12.
Khalid Bin Ali Bin Omar
Babtain

1,097,002 10,970,020 1.95% 894,498 8,944,980 1.36%

13.
Badr Bin Mana Bin Sultan
Aballala

844,330 8,443,300 1.50% 688,469 6,884,690 1.04%

14.
Dalal Bint Ali Bin Hussein Bin
Musallam

698,026 6,980,260 1.24% 569,172 5,691,720 0.86%

15.  Warif Investments LLC 669,147 6,691,470 1.19% 545,624 5,456,240 0.83%

16.  Lama Bint Ali Bin Musallam 558,420 5,584,200 0.99% 455,337 4,553,370 0.69%

17.
Abdulmohsen Bin
Abdulrahman Bin Saleh Al
Mohaisen

509,788 5,097,880 0.91% 415,682 4,156,820 0.63%

18.
Abdulaziz Bin Ali Bin
Musallam

418,815 4,188,150 0.74% 341,503 3,415,030 0.52%

19.
Abdulsalam Bin Abdullah Bin
Abdulaziz Draibi

371,748 3,717,480 0.66% 303,124 3,031,240 0.46%

20.
Nasser Bin Ali Bin Ahmad
Mansour AlSharif

371,748 3,717,480 0.66% 303,124 3,031,240 0.46%

21.  Savas Sahin9 237,920 2,379,200 0.42% 194,001 1,940,010 0.29%

22.
Raydah Bint Hamel Bin
Hamad AIYami

223,049 2,230,490 0.40% 181,875 1,818,750 0.28%

23.
Salem Bin Ali Bin Salem
Bajandouh

195,798 1,957,980 0.35% 159,654 1,596,540 0.24%

24.
Abdulilah Bin Othman Bin
Nasser AlSaleh

148,700 1,487,000 0.26% 121,250 1,212,500 0.18%

25.  Noura Bint Ali Bin Musallam 139,605 1,396,050 0.25% 113,834 1,138,340 0.17%

9 For further information on the shares of Savas Sahin, please refer to Section 4.6 (Corporate Overview of the Company and Evolution of its Capital)

73

No. Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

26.  Fatima Bint Ali Bin Musallam 139,605 1,396,050 0.25% 113,834 1,138,340 0.17%

27.
Abdullah Bin Mohamed Bin
Hussein Bin Musallam

116,048 1,160,480 0.21% 94,626 946,260 0.14%

28.
Talal Bin Mohamed Bin
Hussein Bin Musallam

116,048 1,160,480 0.21% 94,626 946,260 0.14%

29.  Nawal Bint Ali Bin Musallam 92,937 929,370 0.16% 75,781 757,810 0.11%

30.  Hassan Bin Ali AlSairafi 90,936 909,360 0.16% 74,149 741,490 0.11%

31.  Mesfer Salem AlWisamer 89,219 892,190 0.16% 72,749 727,490 0.11%

32.
Abdullah Bin Ali Bin
Mohamed Al Moshaigeh

75,458 754,580 0.13% 61,529 615,290 0.09%

33.
Salman Bin Abdulaziz Bin
Saad Bin Shehween

74,349 743,490 0.13% 60,624 606,240 0.09%

34.
Yasser Bin Faisal Bin Yahya
AlSharif

48,327 483,270 0.09% 39,406 394,060 0.06%

35.
Jaber Bin Abdullah Bin
Jaber Al-Yami

37,890 378,900 0.07% 30,896 308,960 0.05%

36.
Lila Bint Abdullah Bin Ali Al-
Moshaikah

18,587 185,870 0.03% 15,156 151,560 0.02%

37.
Ali Bin Mansour Bin Yahya
Bidi

15,156 151,560 0.03% 12,358 123,580 0.02%

38.
Ahmad Bin Abdullah Bin
Sulaiman AlSulaiman

8,857 88,570 0.02% 7,222 72,220 0.01%

39.
Hajir Bint Abdullah Bin Ali
Al-Moshaikah

7,435 74,350 0.01% 6,063 60,630 0.01%

40.
Meryam Bint Abdullah Bin Ali
Al-Moshaikah

7,435 74,350 0.01% 6,063 60,630 0.01%

41.
Lana Bint Ahmad Bin
Abdullah AlSulaiman

5,877 58,770 0.01% 4,792 47,920 0.01%

42.
Anas Bin Sulaiman Bin
Salem Hafiz

3,680 36,800 0.01% 3,001 30,010 0.00%

43.  Treasury Shares 1,458,850 14,588,500 2.59% 1,458,850 14,588,500 2.21%

44.  Public - - - 19,800,000 198,000,000 30.00%

Total 56,328,865 563,288,650 100.00% 66,000,000 660,000,000 100.00%

Source: The Company

The following table lists the Substantial shareholders in the Company, directly and indirectly, before and after the

Offering.

Table (4-34):  Substantial Shareholders before and after the Offering

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct Own-
ership (%)

No. of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Direct Own-
ership (%)

Arab Mining Company (ARMICO) 11,526,049 115,260,490 20.46% 9,398,371 93,983,710 14.24%

Asas Mining Company 11,080,674 110,806,740 19.67% 9,035,210 90,352,100 13.69%

Prince Meshal Bin Saud Bin
Abdulaziz Al Saud

[…]

and general control over the Company and the Senior Executives.

The following chart sets out the organizational structure of the Company as at the date of this Prospectus.

Figure (5-1):  Company structure chart as at the date of this Prospectus

Operations

Director

Andrew Pix

Finance

Director

Kamran

Bakhsh

Exploration

Director

(Vacant)

Supply

Chain Chief

Tansu

Ozerkan

Human

Resources

Manager

Saoud Al

Salem

Industrial

Security

Manager

Saleh

Almtrouk

Loss

Prevention and

Site Services

Deputy

Manager

Mohammed

Sajed

Government

Relations

Manager

Dleem

Alzabadin

General Assembly

Nomination and
Remuneration Committee

Executive Committee

Commercial Committee

Audit Committee

Chief Executive O�cer
Savas Sahin *

Board of Directors

* Savas Sahin is the Company’s CEO until 31 December 2021G, and Yahya Al-Shanqiti has been appointed as the Company’s CEO, effective from 1

January 2022G.

Table (5-1):  Ownership in the Company pre and post offering

No. Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

1.
Arab Mining Company
(ARMICO)

11,526,049 115,260,490 20.46% 9,398,371 93,983,710 14.24%

2.  Asas Mining Company 11,080,674 110,806,740 19.67% 9,035,210 90,352,100 13.69%

3.
Prince Meshal Bin Saud
Bin Abdulaziz Al Saud

4,958,771 49,587,710 8.80% 4,043,395 40,433,950 6.13%

4.
National Lead Smelting
Company (Rassas)

4,916,416 49,164,160 8.73% 4,008,858 40,088,580 6.07%

5.
Mohammed Mana
Aballala

4,691,441 46,914,410 8.33% 3,825,413 38,254,130 5.80%

6.
Arab Mining Company-
Fujairah

2,973,984 29,739,840 5.28% 2,424,994 24,249,940 3.67%

95

No. Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

7.
Wadha Bint Hussein Bin
Jaber Nasseb

2,203,064 22,030,640 3.91% 1,796,384 17,963,840 2.72%

8.
Ibrahim Bin Ali Bin
Hussein Bin Musallam

1,460,404 14,604,040 2.59% 1,190,817 11,908,170 1.80%

9.
Majed Bin Ali Bin
Hussein Bin Musallam

1,286,750 12,867,500 2.28% 1,049,219 10,492,190 1.59%

10.
Al Shair Co. for Trading
Industry & Contracting

1,191,071 11,910,710 2.11% 971,202 9,712,020 1.47%

11.
Ayman Bin
Abdulrahman AlShibl

1,149,451 11,494,510 2.04% 937,265 9,372,650 1.42%

12.
Khalid Bin Ali Bin Omar
Babtain

1,097,002 10,970,020 1.95% 894,498 8,944,980 1.36%

13.
Badr Bin Mana Bin
Sultan Aballala

844,330 8,443,300 1.50% 688,469 6,884,690 1.04%

14.
Dalal Bint Ali Bin
Hussein Bin Musallam

698,026 6,980,260 1.24% 569,172 5,691,720 0.86%

15.  Warif Investments LLC 669,147 6,691,470 1.19% 545,624 5,456,240 0.83%

16.
Lama Bint Ali Bin
Musallam

558,420 5,584,200 0.99% 455,337 4,553,370 0.69%

17.
Abdulmohsen Bin
Abdulrahman Bin Saleh
Al Mohaisen

509,788 5,097,880 0.91% 415,682 4,156,820 0.63%

18.
Abdulaziz Bin Ali Bin
Musallam

418,815 4,188,150 0.74% 341,503 3,415,030 0.52%

19.
Abdulsalam Bin
Abdullah Bin Abdulaziz
Draibi

371,748 3,717,480 0.66% 303,124 3,031,240 0.46%

20.
Nasser Bin Ali Bin
Ahmad Mansour
AlSharif

371,748 3,717,480 0.66% 303,124 3,031,240 0.46%

21.  Savas Sahin10 237,920 2,379,200 0.42% 194,001 1,940,010 0.29%

22.
Raydah Bint Hamel Bin
Hamad AIYami

223,049 2,230,490 0.40% 181,875 1,818,750 0.28%

23.
Salem Bin Ali Bin Salem
Bajandouh

195,798 1,957,980 0.35% 159,654 1,596,540 0.24%

24.
Abdulilah Bin Othman
Bin Nasser AlSaleh

148,700 1,487,000 0.26% 121,250 1,212,500 0.18%

25.
Noura Bint Ali Bin
Musallam

139,605 1,396,050 0.25% 113,834 1,138,340 0.17%

26.
Fatima Bint Ali Bin
Musallam

139,605 1,396,050 0.25% 113,834 1,138,340 0.17%

27.
Abdullah Bin Mohamed
Bin Hussein Bin
Musallam

116,048 1,160,480 0.21% 94,626 946,260 0.14%

28.
Talal Bin Mohamed Bin
Hussein Bin Musallam

116,048 1,160,480 0.21% 94,626 946,260 0.14%

29.
Nawal Bint Ali Bin
Musallam

92,937 929,370 0.16% 75,781 757,810 0.11%

10 These shares were transferred to Savas Sahin as an incentive for his work as the Company’s CEO. As at the date of this prospectus, the ownership

of these shares is subject to obtaining the approval of the Ministry of Investment or complying with all necessary legal procedures in accordance with

the applicable laws and regulations. For more details on Savas Sahin’s shares, please see Section 4.6 (“Corporate Overview of the Company and

Evolution of its Capital”).

96

No. Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

No. of
Shares

Par Value
(SAR)

Ownership
Percentage

30.  Hassan Bin Ali AlSairafi 90,936 909,360 0.16% 74,149 741,490 0.11%

31.
Mesfer Salem
AlWisamer

89,219 892,190 0.16% 72,749 727,490 0.11%

32.
Abdullah Bin Ali
Bin Mohamed Al
Moshaigeh

75,458 754,580 0.13% 61,529 615,290 0.09%

33.
Salman Bin Abdulaziz
Bin Saad Bin
Shehween

74,349 743,490 0.13% 60,624 606,240 0.09%

34.
Yasser Bin Faisal Bin
Yahya AlSharif

48,327 483,270 0.09% 39,406 394,060 0.06%

35.
Jaber Bin Abdullah Bin
Jaber Al-Yami

37,890 378,900 0.07% 30,896 308,960 0.05%

36.
Lila Bint Abdullah Bin
Ali Al-Moshaikah

18,587 185,870 0.03% 15,156 151,560 0.02%

37.
Ali Bin Mansour Bin
Yahya Bidi

15,156 151,560 0.03% 12,358 123,580 0.02%

38.
Ahmad Bin Abdullah
Bin Sulaiman
AlSulaiman

8,857 88,570 0.02% 7,222 72,220 0.01%

39.
Hajir Bint Abdullah Bin
Ali Al-Moshaikah

7,435 74,350 0.01% 6,063 60,630 0.01%

40.
Meryam Bint Abdullah
Bin Ali Al-Moshaikah

7,435 74,350 0.01% 6,063 60,630 0.01%

41.
Lana Bint Ahmad Bin
Abdullah AlSulaiman

5,877 58,770 0.01% 4,792 47,920 0.01%

42.
Anas Bin Sulaiman Bin
Salem Hafiz

3,680 36,800 0.01% 3,001 30,010 0.00%

43.  Treasury Shares 1,458,850 14,588,500 2.59% 1,458,850 14,588,500 2.21%

44.  Public - - - 19,800,000 198,000,000 30.00%

Total 56,328,865 563,288,650 100.00% 66,000,000 660,000,000 100.00%

Source: Company information

5.1  Board Members and Secretary

5.1.1 Composition of the Board of Directors

Under the Bylaws, the Board of Directors shall be comprised of nine (9) Directors appointed by the Shareholders

Ordinary General Assembly. The Companies’ Law, Corporate Governance Regulations, the Company’s Bylaws and

Corporate Governance Manual determine the duties and responsibilities of the Board of Directors. The term of the

Board of Directors, including the Chairman, is three (3) years.

At the date of this Prospectus, the Board of Directors is comprised of nine (9) Directors. The members of the Board of